Agreement and transactions contemplated thereunder are on normal commercial terms

determined after arm’s length negotiations among the parties, fair and reasonable and in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company issued convertible bond with an aggregated principal amount of US$5,000,000

under the General Mandate, details of which are set out in the Company’s announcement

dated 3 October 2017.

Save for the aforesaid, the Company did not raise funds on any issue of equity securities

raising activities during the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this

announcement.

– 4 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Subscription (assuming there

is no other changes in the shareholding structure of the Company before the completion of the

Subscription) are as follow:

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement

Immediately after the completion

of the Subscription

Number of shares

% of

shareholdings

(Approximately) Number of shares

% of

shareholdings

(Approximately)

Jumbo Grand Enterprise

Development Limited (Note 1) 77,000,000 14.86 77,000,000 14.58

Prosper Power Group Limited (Note 2) 76,500,000 14.76 76,500,000 14.48

Simple Gain International

Limited (Note 3) 40,000,000 7.72 40,000,000 7.57

CEF Concept Holdings Limited (Note 4) 55,400,000 10.69 55,400,000 10.49

Go Million International Limited (Note 5) 24,600,000 4.75 24,600,000 4.65

Ms. Qin Shulan (Note 6) 4,084,000 0.79 4,084,000 0.77

Mr. Cai Jianwen (Note 6) 2,680,000 0.52 2,680,000 0.51

Dr. Zhang Lihui (Note 7) 48,000 0.00 48,000 0.00

Mr. Choy Wai Shek, Raymond, MH. JP

(Note 8) 480,000 0.10 480,000 0.10

Dr. Tong Ka Kok (Note 8) 480,000 0.10 480,000 0.10

The Subscriber — — 10,164,000 1.92

Other public Shareholders 236,846,992 45.71 236,846,992 44.83

Total 518,118,992 100.00 528,282,992 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Jumbo Grand Enterprise Development Limited is wholly-owned by

Mr. Zhu Yongjun (chairman of the Board and an executive Director). Mr. Zhu is the brother-in-law of Mr.

Allan Warburg, an ultimate beneficial owner of Simple Gain International Limited, a shareholder of the

Company.

2. As at the date of this announcement, Prosper Power Group Limited is owned as to 75% by Mr. Chu Shu

Cheong.

3. As at the date of this announcement, Simple Gain International Limited is wholly-owned by Allan Warburg

Holdings Limited, which is in turn wholly owned by Mr. Allan Warburg.